
  

 
7551 Court Street · P.O. Box 217 · Elizabethtown, New York 12932 

Telephone (518) 873-3332 · Fax (518) 873-3339 
                
 
Daniel L. Palmer              Linda M. Wolf 
County Manager                   Purchasing Agent 
 
TO:  All Bidders 

 
FROM: Linda Wolf, CPA, Purchasing Agent 
 
DATE: November 7, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Addendum #2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING 

 
This Addendum, issued to bid document holders of record, indicates changes to the bid documents for 
the GROUNDWATER MONITORING Bid Opening November 16, 2016. 
 

Please see the following Questions and Answers 
 
A complete PDF copy of the Horace Nye Nursing Home Limited Subsurface Investigation Report is 
available upon request (2,500 pages).  The cover letter dated October 1, 2015, Figure 1, Figure 2, Table 1 
and Appendix 1 are attached for reference. 
 

1) The RFP indicates that all purge fluid will be stored in 55-gallon drums for disposal by the County.  Will 
the drums also be provided by the County, or should the cost of drums be included in our estimate?  
 
Answer - Groundwater monitoring company responsible to supply containers for purged fluid. 
 

2) How deep are the groundwater monitoring wells and what is the well diameter?  
 
Answer - See Appendix 1 attached. 
 

3) The RFP indicates that samples will be collected with dedicated equipment.  What equipment is currently 
in the well for purging groundwater?  
 
Answer - Dedicated equipment to be provided by Groundwater monitoring contractor (this contract), there 
is no equipment in the wells currently.  The intent of the term dedicated equipment is equipment used for 
the purpose of collecting groundwater that has been completely cleaned prior to each sampling event to 
insure no contamination of sampling from other outside sources where such equipment was previously 
utilized. 
 

4) Based on the language in the proposal, it appears that all wells can be accessed by a vehicle?  
 
Answer - See Figure 2 attached. 
 

5) Does a Heron Dipper-T groundwater level meter have to be used or other water level meters acceptable? 
 
Answer - An equivalent model may be utilized. 
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6) Are the quarterly reports acceptable in CD format or would hard copies required?  How many copies? 

 
Answer - One hard copy (paper) and one electronic copy (pdf) is required for each reporting period. 
 

7) For PP Total Metals EPA Method 200.7 includes many analytes or individual analytes—do you mean that 
the RCRA 8 analytes need to be analyzed or just specific analytes? 
 
Answer - See item #3 of letter dated 3/30/16 from NYSDEC to Essex Centers. 
 

8) For Phenolic Compounds, please confirm the correct EPA method number, I believe it should be 420.4 
instead of 42.1. 
 
Answer - See item #3 of letter dated 3/30/16 from NYSDEC to Essex Centers.  
 

9) How deep are the wells and what is the distance between each well?  Do you have previous 
measurements for water table levels? 
 
Answer - For depths of wells and distance between wells, See Appendix 1 and Figure 2 attached.  For 
previous measurements of water table levels see water level measurements sketch dated 6/1/16 
attached. 
 

10) Have the wells been surveyed?  Do we have base maps? 
 
Answer - No survey has been completed, however, See Appendix 1 and Figure 2 attached.   
 

11) Regarding the construction of the wells.  Are they 1" or 2"?  Needed to determine the amount of 
groundwater. 
 
Answer - No survey has been completed, however, See Appendix 1 and Figure 2 attached. 
 

12) Can you give the site address? 
 
Answer - Essex County Government Center, 7551 Court Street, Elizabethtown, NY 12932. 
 

13) Is there access to electricity at the site? 
 
Answer - See Figure 2 attached.  The residential style building located between MW-4 and MW-5 is the 
workshop for the Essex county Buildings and Grounds department, 120 volt electrical power is available 
at that location for limited use by groundwater monitoring contractor. 
 

14) Is testing for dissolved oxygen, pH, conductivity, or any other parameters required? 
 
Answer – See item #3 of attached letter dated 3/30/16 from NYS DEC to Essex Centers. 
 

15) Is low-flow sampling required? 
 
Answer – See item #3 of attached letter dated 3/30/16 from NYS DEC to Essex Centers. 
 

16) Is it possible to park a vehicle next to the wells, or will materials and equipment need to be brought to the 
site on foot? 
 
Answer – See Figure 2 attached. 
 

END OF ADDENDUM # 2 
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